COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

ELECTRONIC APPLICATION OF CUMBERLANDCASE NO.COUNTY WATER DISTRICT FOR A RATE2022-00291ADJUSTMENT PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:076)

<u>ORDER</u>

On September 21, 2022, Cumberland County Water District (Cumberland District) filed an application with the Commission, pursuant to 807 KAR 5:076, requesting to adjust its rates for water service. To ensure the orderly review of the application, the Commission established a procedural schedule by Order dated October 14, 2022. However, Commission Staff needs additional information and clarification of several data request responses that require the procedural schedule to be amended. The Commission, on its own motion, finds that the procedural schedule established in the October 14, 2022 Order should be amended. The amended procedural schedule is attached as an Appendix to this Order.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

1. The procedural schedule established on October 14, 2022, is amended.

2. The amended procedural schedule set forth in the Appendix to this Order shall be followed.

3. All provisions of the Commission's Order of October 14, 2022, in conflict with the provisions of this Order are vacated. All other provisions of the October 14, 2022 Order not in conflict shall remain in effect.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Vice Chairman

dagen Commissioner



ATTEST:

Miduell

Executive Director

Case No. 2022-00291

APPENDIX

APPENDIX TO AN ORDER OF THE KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION IN CASE NO. 2022-00291 DATED JAN 05 2023

Commission Staff's Third Request for Information to Cumberland District shall be filed no later than	. 01/05/2023
Cumberland District shall file responses to Commission Staff's Third Requests for Information no later than	.01/19/2023
Commission Staff's Report shall be filed no later than	.02/16/2023

*Cumberland County Water District 133 Lower River Street Burkesville, KY 42717-9622

*Matthew Dyer Manager Cumberland County Water District 133 Lower River Street Burkesville, KY 42717-9622

*Lee Mudd, P.E. Monarch Engineering, Inc. 556 Carlton Drive Lawrenceburg, KENTUCKY 40342